1.) What is your gender?

Female
Male

2.) How old are you?

18-30
31-45
46-60
61+ years

3.) Where do you live?

Kenton County
Boone County
Campbell County
Other

4.) How long have you been a resident of this county?

Less than a year
1-3 years
4-6 years
7-9 years
10+ years

5.) Where do you live? (stage 2a)

Bromley
Covington
Crescent Springs
Crestview Hills
Edgewood
Elsmere
Erlanger
Fairview

Fort Mitchell
Fort Wright

Responses

(percent) (count)

32% 40

68% 85

[ Totals 100%| 125
Responses

(percent) (count)

2.38% 3

20.63% 26

43.65% 55

33.33% 42

[ Totals 100%| 126
Responses

(percent) (count)

79.03% 98

5.65% 7

5.65% 7

9.68% 12

[ Totals 100%| 124
Responses

(percent) (count)

2.65% 3

5.31% 6

3.54% 4

7.08% 8

81.42% 92

[ Totals 100%| 113
Responses

(percent) (count)

4.17% 3

41.67% 30

5.56% 4

4.17% 3

13.89% 10

1.39% 1

5.56% 4

0% 0

6.94% 5

16.67% 12

[ Totals 100% 72
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6.) Where do you live? (stage 2b)

Responses
(percent) (count)
Independence 13.11% 8
Kenton Vale 3.28% 2
Lakeside Park 0% 0
Ludlow 4.92% 3
Park Hills 21.31% 13
Ryland Heights 3.28% 2
Taylor Mill 9.84% 6
Villa Hills 6.56% 4
Unincorporated Kenton County 3.28% b
Other 34.43% 21
| Totals 100% 61
7.) How would you describe the area where you live?
Responses
(percent) (count)
Urban 25.60% 32
Suburban 64% 80
Rural 10.40% 13
| Totals 100%| 125
8.) Did you participate in the online survey?
Responses
(percent) (count)
Yes 36.29% 45
No 63.71% 79
| Totals 100%| 124
9.) How important are hillsides to you?
Responses
(percent) (count)
Very unimportant 4.69% 6
Somewhat unimportant 3.91% 5
No opinion 1.56% 2
Somewhat important 27.34% 35
Very important 62.50% 80
| Totals 100%| 128
10.) Why are hillsides important to you?
Responses
(percent) (count)
Overall aesthetic value 32% 40
Potential for development 27.20% 34
Environmental benefits (Water quality, air quality, stormwater, wildlife) 34.40% 43
Recreation (hiking) 0.80% 1
Other 5.60% 7
| Totals 100%| 125
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11.) You can safely build anything, anywhere, on any hillside as long as it’s engineered and constructed
properly. How do you feel about this statement?

Responses
(percent) (count)
Strongly agree 24.60% 31
Agree 15.87% 20
Neutral 7.94% 10
Disagree 23.81% 30
Strongly disagree 27.78% 35
| Totals 100%| 126
12.) What do you consider a “steep” slope?
Responses
(percent) (count)
10% 2.33% 3
20% 18.60% 24
30% 39.53% 51
40% 39.53% 51
| Totals 100%| 129
13.) How appropriate is single family development on hillsides?
Responses
(percent) (count)
Very inappropriate 15.08% 19
Somewhat inappropriate 19.84% 25
No opinion 10.32% 13
Somewhat appropriate 31.75% 40
Very appropriate 23.02% 29
| Totals 100%| 126
14.) How appropriate is multi-family development on hillsides?
Responses
(percent) (count)
Very inappropriate 28.80% 36
Somewhat inappropriate 16.80% 21
No opinion 4.80% 6
Somewhat appropriate 26.40% 33
Very appropriate 23.20% 29
| Totals 100%| 125

15.) How appropriate are non-residential uses (e.g., retail, office, & industrial) on hillsides?

Responses

(percent) (count)

Very inappropriate 48.41% 61
Somewhat inappropriate 16.67% 21
No opinion 5.56% 7
Somewhat appropriate 15.87% 20
Very appropriate 13.49% 17
| Totals 100%| 126
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16.) How appropriate is mixed use development (e.g., single-family, multi-family, commercial and open

space) on hillsides?

Very inappropriate
Somewhat inappropriate
No opinion

Somewhat appropriate
Very appropriate

Responses
(percent) (count)
34.96% 43
15.45% 19
4.88% 6
23.58% 29
21.14% 26
| Totals 100%| 123

17.) How appropriate is undisturbed PUBLIC open space (open to the public, but no trails or other

improvements made) on hillsides?

Very inappropriate
Somewhat inappropriate
No opinion

Somewhat appropriate
Very appropriate

Responses
(percent) (count)
18.90% 24
5.51% 7
5.51% 7
22.83% 29
47.24% 60
| Totals 100%| 127

18.) How appropriate is undisturbed PRIVATE open space (no improvements made and not open to the

public) on hillsides?

Very inappropriate
Somewhat inappropriate
No opinion

Somewhat appropriate
Very appropriate

Responses
(percent) (count)
12.80% 16
12.80% 16
8.80% 11
16.80% 21
48.80% 61
| Totals 100%| 125

19.) How appropriate is PUBLIC open space for recreation (e.g., hiking paths) on hillsides?

Very inappropriate
Somewhat inappropriate
No opinion

Somewhat appropriate
Very appropriate

20.) Rank order the attributes that make a hillside more ideal for development.

Location within urban core (proximity to goods & services)
Offers a distinct neighborhood identity

Views from the hillsides

Visible landmark

Responses

(percent) (count)

9.38% 12

7.81% 10

4.69% 6

29.69% 38

48.44% 62

| Totals 100%| 128
Responses

(percent) (count)

26.33% 89

27.22% 92

24.85% 84

21.60% 73

| Totals 100%| 338
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21.) As long as property owners comply with all applicable building codes and zoning laws, they should

be able to use their property as they see fit.

Responses
(percent) (count)
Strongly Agree 49.21% 62
Agree 15.08% 19
Neutral 10.32% 13
Disagree 12.70% 16
Strongly Disagree 12.70% 16
| Totals 100%| 126

22.) What attributes make a hillside more ideal for preservation? (Rank Top 3)

Responses
(percent) (count)
Mature tree canopy 23.24% 76
Presence of wildlife 16.21% 53
Views of the hillside 16.82% 55
Location 16.21% 53
Potential for recreational use [hiking trails] 12.54% 41
Character of NKY 14.98% 49
| Totals 100%| 327

23.) How appropriate is the use of public money to preserve hillsides in your community?

Very inappropriate
Somewhat inappropriate
No opinion

Somewhat appropriate
Very appropriate

24.) How appropriate is low density residential development on hillsides?

Very inappropriate
Somewhat inappropriate
No opinion

Somewhat appropriate
Very appropriate

25.) How appropriate is medium density residential development on hillsides?

Very inappropriate
Somewhat inappropriate
No opinion

Somewhat appropriate
Very appropriate

Responses

(percent) (count)

19.84% 25

8.73% 11

4.76% 6

26.19% 33

40.48% 51

| Totals 100%| 126
Responses

(percent) (count)

18.55% 23

15.32% 19

1.61% p

37.90% 47

26.61% 33

| Totals 100%| 124
Responses

(percent) (count)

37.40% 46

19.51% 24

5.69% 7

20.33% 25

17.07% 21

| Totals 100%| 123
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26.) How appropriate is high density residential development on hillsides?

Very inappropriate
Somewhat inappropriate
No opinion

Somewhat appropriate
Very appropriate

Responses
(percent) (count)
53.40% 55
11.65% 12
1.94% 2
11.65% 12
21.36% 22
| Totals 100%| 103

27.) If you had to choose from the following options, which would you consider the most appropriate

development type on a hillside?

Low-density residential with open space
Medium-density residential with open space
High-density residential with open space

Responses
(percent) (count)
61.02% 72
10.17% 12
28.81% 34
| Totals 100%| 118

28.) If you had to choose from the following options, which would you consider the most appropriate

development type on a hillside?

Low-density residential without open space
Medium-density residential without open space
High-density residential without open space

Responses
(percent) (count)
65% 65
11% 11
24% 24
| Totals 100%| 100

29.) If you had to choose, which of the following is the most appropriate development type on a

hillside?

Responses

(percent) (count)
Low-density residential with open space 52.54% 62
Medium-density residential with open space 11.02% 13
High-density residential with open space 24.58% 29
Low-density residential without open space 5.08% 6
Medium-density residential without open space 0% 0
High-density residential without open space 6.78% 8
| Totals 100%| 118

30.) How did you hear about this public forum? (Rank the top three)

Responses

(percent) (count)
Newspaper (including nky.com) 47.97% 59
Fliers around the community 16.26% 20
City’s electronic message boards 7.32% 9
Local Government Cable Channel 1.63% p
Notice in Sanitation District No. 1 bill 11.38% 14
Signs around the community 12.20% 15
TV 3.25% 4
| Totals 100%| 123
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31.) This public forum has been informational.

Responses
(percent) (count)
Strongly agree 12.26% 13
Agree 45.28% 48
Neutral 22.64% 24
Disagree 14.15% 15
Strongly disagree 5.66% 6
| Totals 100%| 106
32.) | have learned something new about hillsides.
Responses
(percent) (count)
Strongly agree 3.81% 4
Agree 27.62% 29
Neutral 20.95% 22
Disagree 24.76% 26
Strongly disagree 22.86% 24
| Totals 100%| 105
33.) I’'ve changed my opinion about one or more issues on hillsides.
Responses
(percent) (count)
Strongly agree 0% 0
Agree 6.60% 7
Neutral 25.47% 27
Disagree 28.30% 30
Strongly disagree 39.62% 42
| Totals 100%| 106
34.) 1 would like to stay informed about this issue.
Responses
(percent) (count)
Yes 95.24% 100
I’'m not sure 3.81% 4
No 0.95% 1
| Totals 100%| 105
35.) 1 would like to take part in future events focused on this issue.
Responses
(percent) (count)
Yes 84.76% 89
I’'m not sure 12.38% 13
No 2.86% 3
| Totals 100%| 105
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